
Committee Members:  
Ted McGregor – Chair  
Ross Kelley 
Greta Gilman 
Rick Chase 
Steve Salvatori 
Jennifer Ogden (absent/excused) 

Park Board: 
Chris Wright 
Parks Staff: 
Leroy Eadie 
Jonathan Moog 
Jo-Lynn Brown 
Berry Ellison 
Fianna Dickson 
Garrett Jones 

Guests: 
Meejin Yoon 
Eric Howeler 
Karen Mobley 
Melissa Huggins  
Danielle Arnold 
Hal McGlathery 
Jennifer Leinberger 

Summary 
• Riverfront Park Lead Artist Meejin Yoon of Boston presented a preliminary art concept 

design relating to the art plan and the artwork to be created for the park.
• The proposed future programming for the park was presented.
• The committee reviewed the recommended 2018 budget and organization chart.
• The committee reviewed the Enterprise Fund white paper which outlines a proposed 

creation of a Riverfront Park and Golf Enterprise Fund designed to increase funding 
options and partnership opportunities.

• The Riverfront Park redevelopment budget-to-actual report was presented.
• The committee approved to recommend the Park Board accept the following action 

items:
1. Walker Construction change order #4 for the South Bank East ADA pathway 
improvements, and additional conduit, vaults and cables in the amount of $26,084.08.
2. NAC Architecture contract amendment #7 for additional construction administration 
services at the Looff Carrousel facility in the amount of $13,740.
3. NAC Architecture contract amendment #8 for additional design services at the Looff 
Carrousel facility in the amount of $3,700.
4. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #7 for HVAC at the Recreational Rink and 
SkyRide facility in the amount of $31,525.86.
5. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #8 for the lighting and electrical controls at 
the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility in the amount of $29,392.37.
6. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #11 for stockpile management at the 
Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility in the amount of $66,620.78.
7. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #10 to export soil from the Recreational 
Rink and SkyRide facility in the amount $16,187.38.
8. Pavilion budget amendment which moves $2.5 million from anticipated bond interest 
and program level budgets, and reallocates those funds to the Pavilion budget.
9. Garco Construction change order #1 which involves extending the validation phase 
on the Pavilion to Oct. 12, 2017, and increase the Guaranteed Maximum Price to $16.5 
million. 

The next regularly scheduled Riverfront Park Committee meeting will be 8:05 a.m. Sept. 11, 
2017, City Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall. 

CITY OF SPOKANE PARK BOARD 
RIVERFRONT PARK COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF MONDAY, AUG. 7, 2017, 8:05 A.M. 
City Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane WA 99201 

Riverfront Park Director Jonathan Moog  



Minutes 

The meeting was called to order at 8:05 a.m. by Committee Chair Ted McGregor. 
Introductions were made. 

Information Items: 
1. Lead Artist concept design presentation – Meejin Yoon shared preliminary ideas relating to
the art plan and the artwork she will be creating for the park. She envisions building on
Spokane’s legacy of environmental awareness. She also sees an importance in celebrating
Expo ’74 which had an environmental awareness theme. In terms of the art plan, Ms. Yoon
discussed opportunities for the art plan, including: 1) integrating wayfinding into the art
experience; capitalizing on elevation changes in the park; 3) celebrating the existing art; and
4) incorporating the path of circulation developed by Berger Partnership. There are three
proposals for the new art piece, including: 1) wind tunnels; 2) apex/earth rink/step well; and 3)
star gazer. Images were provided to show how these concepts support the master plan.

2. Future programming  – Jonathan Moog shared a vision of the programming at the new 
Riverfront Park regarding food service, amusement rides, events, and active and passive 
uses. Mr. Moog explained the goal of the new vision is to: 1) create free or low-cost activities 
that draw people to the park and creates community connection which, in turn, builds 
economic development. New partnerships and fund-raising events will be part of the plan. The 
new programming model includes a goal of hosting 100 events in the coming years which is 
more than double the current event schedule.

3. 2018 budget and organization chart– Jonathan Moog presented the recommended 2018 
budget which involves projected revenue of $3.2 million and total expenditures of $4.3 million 
for next year. 

Discussion Items: 
1. Enterprise Fund white paper – Ted McGregor provided background on what lead to the
proposal to create an enterprise fund which is designed to identify greater funding
opportunities and increase partnerships. This could allow the park to tap resources, such as
revenue bonds, which the Parks Fund is not able to do. Another benefit for the proposed
model takes advantage of the leadership and resources of the entire city. Leroy Eadie
reviewed the details of the Enterprise Fund white paper. The proposed governance structure
would involve a new Park Board committee that would consist of the following representation:
1) City Council (2 members); 2) Park Board (3 members); and 3) Mayor’s Cabinet/staff (2
members). This new Parks and Recreation Enterprise Committee would replace the existing
Golf and Riverfront Park committees, and would serve as an advisory committee to the Park
Board just as the existing committees. The goal is to create the Enterprise Fund the fall of
2017 through a three-party agreement between the Park, City Council and the Mayor.

Action Items: 
1. Walker Construction change order #4 South Bank East and added electrical/Looff
Carrousel ($26,084.08) – Berry Ellison provided an overview of the proposed change order
with Walker Construction for South Bank East ADA pathway improvements, additional conduit
and vaults, and additional Looff Carrousel cables. The total on change order #4 is $93,910,
plus tax. The board approved up to $70,000, plus tax, at the March 9, 2017, Park Board
meeting. The additional $26,084.08 covers the costs for the additional improvements, conduits
and vaults for vendor communications, and cables to brace the carrousel for safety and



historic accuracy. 
 

Motion #1: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve change order #4 with 
Walker Construction in the amount of $26,084.08. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
 

2. NAC Architecture amendment #7 for additional construction administration services/Looff 
Carrousel ($13,740) – Berry Ellison presented an overview of the contract amendment for 
architect and engineering support for managing on-site challenges in excess of the original 
contract scope of work. Services include: 1) added electrical, adhering to new Avista 
requirements; and 2) coordination with adjacent projects and design teams. 

 
Motion #2: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the NAC Architecture 
contract amendment #7 for additional construction administration services on the Looff 
Carrousel in the amount of $13,740. 
 
Greta Gilman seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
3. NAC Architecture contract amendment #8 for additional design services/Looff Carrousel 
($3,700) – Berry Ellison presented an overview of the contract amendment which includes 
architect and engineering design for replacement deck of the Looff Carrousel. 

 
Motion #3: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the NAC Architecture 
contract amendment #8 for additional design services at the Looff Carrousel in the amount of 
$3,700. 
 
Steve Salvatori seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
4. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #7 HVAC/Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility 
($31,525.86) – Berry Ellison presented a review of the change order which involves changing 
HVAC controls to automated Logic DDC controls as required per the Riverfront Park Park-
Wide standards. 

 
Motion #4: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Contractors 
Northwest Inc. change order #7 to change HVAC controls at the Recreational Rink and 
SkyRide facility in the amount of $31,525.86. 
 
Rick Chase seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
5. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #8 lighting and electrical controls/Recreational 
Rink and SkyRide facility ($29,392.37) – Ted McGregor and Berry Ellison presented an 
overview of the change order which involves 1) adding Wiscape lighting controls for the Rec 
Rink; and 2) electrical revisions for the security cameras, door-control card reader and a future 
amusement ride. This additional work will make the ice ribbon light system compatible with the 
Park-Wide standards. 

 



Motion #5: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Contractors 
Northwest Inc. change order #8 for lighting and electrical controls at the Recreational Rink and 
SkyRide facility in the amount of $29,392.37. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
6. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #11 stockpile management/Recreational Rink 
and SkyRide facility ($66,620.78) – Berry Ellison provided a recap of the change order which 
involves stockpile management at the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility site. The 
exported unsuitable and excess soils would be moved to the North Bank stockpile. Export of 
contaminated and unsuitable soil exceeds the original project budget by $66,620.78. 

 
Motion #6: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Contractors 
Northwest Inc. change order #11 for stockpile management at the Recreational Rink and 
SkyRide facility in the amount of $66,620.78. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
7. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #10 export soil/Recreational Rink and SkyRide 
facility ($16,187.38) – Berry Ellison provided an overview of the change order which involves 
exporting unsuitable and excess soil from the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility. The soil 
will be moved to the North Bank stockpile in the amount of $16,187.38. 

 
Motion #7: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Contractors 
Northwest Inc. change order #10 to export soil from the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility 
in the amount of $16,187.38. 
 
Greta Gilman seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
8. Pavilion budget amendment ($2,500,000) – Berry Ellison presented the proposed budget 
amendment which involves reallocating $2.5 million from anticipated bond interest and 
program level budgets to the Pavilion budget. The intent of the amendment is to restore the 
Pavilion budget to the master plan budget of $24 million. The bond budget would be amended 
to include anticipated interest of $1,955,000. 

 
Motion #8: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board make an amendment to the 
Pavilion budget in the amount of $2.5 million. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

 
9. Garco Construction change order #1/Pavilion – Berry Ellison provided an overview of the 
change order which would extend the validation phase to Oct. 12, 2017, and increase the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) to $16.5 million. The additional budget would be utilized 
for project enhancements, including shade and shelter, lighting, elevated experience, and 
incidental costs, such as design and contingency. Staff was directed to provide details 
regarding the $7.5 million delta between the $24 million Pavilion budget and the $16.5 million 
GMP. This data will be presented at the Aug. 10 Park Board meeting. 
 



Motion #9: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Garco 
Construction change order #1 in the amount of $2 million to increase the GMP to $16.5 million 
and to extend the validation phase to Oct. 12, 2017. 

Rick Chase seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (5-0 vote). 

Standing Report Items: 
1. Operations Report and July Financials – No report given.

2. Riverfront Park redevelopment budget-to-actual update – Danielle Arnold presented the 
monthly redevelopment budget-to-actual update. 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:01 a.m. 

Next meeting will be at 8:05 a.m. Sept. 11, 2017, City Hall Council Briefing Center, lower level, 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington. 



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK

ARTWORK & ART PLAN

R e t u r n  t o  P a g e  1



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ENVIRONMENTAL AWARENESS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

HISTORY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AWARENESS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

HISTORY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AWARENESS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

INSTRUMENTS OF MEASURE



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



1894
1892
1890
1888
1886
1884
1882
1880
1878
1876
1874
1872
1870
1868

1893
1891
1889
1887
1885
1883
1881
1879
1877
1875
1873
1871
1869

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ART PLAN



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

THIS BROCHURE IS A  
GUIDE TO SCULPTURE IN 
SPOKANE’S RIVERFRONT 
PARK AND ALONG THE 
CENTENNIAL TRAIL . 

The walk begins on Washington State 

University’s downtown campus �  

and ends on the Hamblen Overlook 

along the Centennial Trail expansion 

near Nettleton Street �.

CITY HALL

RIVER PARK SQUARE

  KENDALL YARDS 

PUBLIC
LIBRARY

CENTENNIAL TRAIL

SPOKANE FALLS

CENTENNIAL TRAIL

SUMMIT PKWY. BRIDGE AVE.

COLLEGE AVE.

AD
AM

S

JE
FF

ER
SO

N MALLON

CE
DA

R 
ST

.

23

21

24

25

27

KENDALL YARDS/
CENTENNIAL 
TRAIL

29 30

32 33

26

28

31

34

22

INB PERFORMING
ARTS CENTER

CONVENTION
CENTER

CONVENTION CENTER

CENTENNIAL TRAIL

SPOKANE RIVER

AG TRADE

CENTERFLOATING STAGE

LOOFF
CARROUSEL

RU
BY 

THE
DAVENPORT GRAND

ALIVE, LIVELY, LIVING 
FOR RAMONA HODGES
Jim Hodges. 2008. Fabricated 
from three stainless steel panels, 
the sculpture has irregular edges 
on the tops and sides. Hodges 
calls the work, “a paradox of solid 
steel and open windows, a fusion 
of man-made modernity and 
natural environment.” 
Commissioned by the Washington 
State Arts Commission in 
partnership with Washington 
State University — Spokane. ∠ 1

LIGHT READING
Peter Reiquam. 2006. This work of “outdoor furniture” functions 
both as a seating area and a beautiful aesthetic object. Commissioned 
by the Washington State Arts Commission in partnership with 
Washington State University — Spokane, Light Reading is located  
at the southwest corner of the WSU Academic Building. ∠ 2

1

2

WSU SPOKANE
RIVERPOINT

CAMPUS

1 2

3 4

10
12

1314

11
16

1517
18

20

19 5

7 8
9

6

COOPERATION
Michihiro Kosuge. 1998.  
A series of sculptures with 
granite boulders and basalt 
columns. Commissioned by 
the Washington State Arts 
Commission in partnership 
with Washington State 
University — Spokane. ∠ 3

RIVERPOINT OBSERVATORY
Patrick Zentz. 2002. Patrick Zentz designed this sculpture to reflect the  
natural setting of the campus. In appreciation of the massive deposits of columnar 
basalt in the region, the sculpture’s base consists of cast hexagonal concrete 
columns. A steel and glass roof—etched with Mt. Spokane’s topography and 
providing atmospheric information—creates a protective arbor. Commissioned  
by the Washington State Arts Commission in partnership with Washington State 
University — Spokane. ∠ 4

SHAMIL
Anatoli Abgudaev. 1991. This 
hammered copper sculpture was  
a gift to the people of Spokane from 
our former Sister City, Makhachkala, 
Russia. Depicting a folk hero and 
general, the sculpture stands for the 
preference of peace over war, and the 
importance of freedom as a basis  
for peace. ∠ 5

5

3

4

MOON CRATER
Glen Michaels. 1974. An abstract 
bronze sculpture of a moon crater 
with wood textures. ∠ 14

ALUMINUM FOUNTAIN
George Tsutakawa. 1974.  

A tall aluminum fountain in an  
abstract style located on the southwest 
corner of the INB Performing Arts 
Center. In his lifetime, Tsutakawa 
created more than 80 fountains in  
the U.S. and Japan.  ∠ 15

CENTENNIAL SCULPTURE
Harold Balazs. 1978. An abstract 
aluminum sculpture which floats, 
tethered, in the Spokane River. ∠ 16

THE CHILDHOOD EXPRESS
Ken Spiering. 1990. Spokane’s Red Wagon sculpture was created  
in honor of Washington State’s 1989 Centennial. It was a gift from the Junior 
League of Spokane, many local businesses and the Spokane Arts Commission to 
the children of Spokane. ∠ 17

THE CHILDHOOD EXPRESS

14

15

17

16



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



0’

27’

-8’

0’3’

-6’

0’

-3’

-7’

-1’

-8’

-5’

3’

-3’

-2’
-3’

12’

1’

-12’
5’

4’

27’

-26’

-10’

-10’

-2’

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ART SIGNAGE



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



+1878
+1877

+1876
+1875

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

+1878
+1877

+1876
+1875

+1874
+1873

+1872
+1871

+1870

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

Artwork info ...

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ART PIECE



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

3 CONCEPTS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
3 27 2017

HISTORY OF ENVIRONMENTAL APPRECIATION



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

3 CONCEPTS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

WIND TUNNELS APEX - EARTH RING - STEP WELL SKY-GAZER



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

CONCEPT 1

WIND TUNNELS



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

NANCY HOLT, “SUN TUNNELS” UTAH, 1976



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

MICHAEL HEIZER, “DOUBLE NEGATIVE” NEVADA, 1969



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

NED KAHN, “WIND VEIL” CHARLOTTE, 2000



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ANISH KAPOOR, “DISMEMBERMENT, SITE 1” GIBBS FARM, NEW ZEALAND, 2009



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



PAVILION

FALLS

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

CONCEPT 2

APEX

EARTH RING

STEP WELL



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

MAHARAJA JAI SINGH II OF JAIPUR, “MISRA YANTRA AT JANTAR MANTAR” NEW DELHI, INDIA, 1724



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

MAHARAJA JAI SINGH II OF JAIPUR, “SAMRAT YANTRA AT JANTAR MANTAR” NEW DELHI, INDIA, 1724



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

OLAFUR ELIASSON, “UMSCHREIBUNG” MUNICH, GERMANY, 2004



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

KING CHANDA “CHAND BAORI STEPWELL” RAJASTHAN, INDIA, 800-900 AD



+22’

+12’

+4’

-10’
-12’

-26’

SECTION DIAGRAMS

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

APEX EARTH RING STEP WELL



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

CONCEPT 3

SKY-GAZER



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

SEXTANT



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

ALISON BROOKS, “THE SMILE” LONDON, 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

IN-TENTA, “COCOON” BARCELONA, SPAIN, 2013



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



AUTHOR, “TITLE” LOCATION, YEAR

HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017



HÖWELER+YOON ARCHITECTURE, LLP
150 LINCOLN ST. 3A BOSTON, MA 02111

SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK
8 07 2017

WIND FUNNELS APEX

EARTH RING

STEP WELL

SKY-GAZER



Programming 
for the Future

Jonathan Moog
Riverfront Park Director

Return to Page 1



We Know It Well



What If…



Mission Statement

Inspire & Innovate  � Respect & Represent  �
Accountability & Ownership  � Delight & Surprise

Our Values

To create a vibrant urban park dedicated to 
connecting our community and visitors 
through activities, nature, culture and 
traditions that meaningfully contribute to the 
livability and enjoyment for all. 



Goals
• Demonstrate excellence in programming and 

commitment to our community
• Serve as City’s Showcase and play a leading 

role in bringing major events to Spokane 
• Streamline and simplify an events permitting 

process
• Host over one hundred events or activities 

annually



What is Programming
Any activity which activates Riverfront Park, 
establishes placemaking or creates a compelling 
experience. 
• Licensee Events
• Partner supported activities
• RFP developed content
• Promotional Sampling                                    

(Product  displays)
• Fixed Attractions



Programming Categories
Entertainment
• Movie Nights
• Local Band & Brew 

Thursdays

Arts & Culture
• Acrobatic Performances
• Craft and Arts Fair
• Living Art (performers, paint)

Families & Children
• Skate with Santa Claus
• Kids Disco Party
• Storytime Tuesday

Heathy Living
• Class/demo (Parkour, Zumba)
• Recycle Saturdays
• Farmers Market

Special Events
• Holiday Tree Lighting
• Grand Opening Parties 

Other Public Events (Licensee)
• Hoopfest
• Pig Out



Approach
Supportive
Sponsors

Mutual
Partnerships

Dedicated 
Staff

Content 
development

Food & 
AlcoholVenue Sales

Seasonal 
Programs

Leverage
Attractions



Communications
• New look and feel 
• Contemporary & fresh website
• Seek opportunities for cross-promotions
• Seasonal programming calendar & brochures
• Social media connected promotions & 

activities
• Marketing
• Community outreach 



Financial Model
• Parking fees
• Fixed attractions ticketing
• Exclusive beverage agreement
• Food, beverage and alcohol services
• Sponsorship and grant supported 

programming
• Gift shop sales
• Venue leasing 
• Future Membership sales



Long Term Strategies
• Cultivate local event planners

– Training Sessions
– Risk sharing for new events

• Develop volunteer or docent program
• Acquire events and entertainment liquor license 

(fewer beer gardens)
• Venue collaboration with convention center
• Integrated socially connected mobile application 

with POS and historical and event wayfinding  
• Develop fund to sponsor licensee events



End
• Thank you
• Comments or Questions



2018 Proposed Riverfront Park 
Budget and Org Chart

Activation and Exploration;
A Park in Transition

Return to Page 1



Summary of Key Changes 
Changes from FY 2017:
• Position previously deferred to OH, now direct cost
• Opening of revenue producing attractions
• Full-time position deletions and adds
• Filled previous vacant positions
• Increase in temporary seasonal staffing 
• Re-activation of supply and material budgets
• Minimum Wage Increase ($11.50/hr)
• L270 contract increases
• Growth of Programming



Management Team 

Riverfront Park Director
(FTE-1)

Programming Manager
(FTE-1)

Hire Late 2017

Park Safety and Facilities 
Manager
(FTE-1)

Hire Late 2017

Business Development 
Manager 
(FTE-1)

Hire Late 2018 / 2019

Assistant Parks and Rec 
Dept Manager 

(FTE-1)

Clerk I
(FTE-1)

Hire 2019



2018 Proposed Budget
2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 
Budget

2017 Thru 
July

2018 
Recommended

Revenues 3,022,379$       1,047,000$        417,512$      3,267,000$            

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 1,579,379$       763,382$            551,461$      2,182,925$            
Personnel Benefits 339,899$           386,439$            170,627$      613,341$                
Supplies 354,964$           83,650$              63,780$        627,100$                
Svcs. & Charges 805,117$           364,242$            234,792$      538,756$                
Intergovernmental Services 30,890$             11,200$              3,341$          33,400$                  
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers 40,788$             223,834$            77,654$        223,834$                
Capital Outlay 85,000$                  

Total Expenditures 3,151,037$       1,832,747$        1,101,655$  4,304,356$            

Net Revenues minus Expenditures (128,658)$         (785,747)$          (684,143)$    (1,037,356)$          



Business Development Team
Business Development 

Manager
(FTE-1, M&P)

Hire 2019

Attractions Manager
Re-classify Shift Supervisor

(FTE-1, M&P)

Lead
(FTE-.7, L270)

T/S Attendant
(FTE-7.25, L270)

Clerk II
(FTE-1, L270)

T/S Leads
(FTE- .5, L270)

Business System Coordinator
(PE-1, ___)
Hire TBD

Training Supervisor
(FTE-1, M&P)

Guest Services
Visit Spokane

Electrical Services
Electric City

Entertainment Buyer
______

Staffing & Security
Geiger Crew

Temp staffing Agency
Staging, Lights, Sound

_______
Carrousel Restoration

______
Skate Lesson Provider

_______



Attractions
• Revenue Areas: Parking, 

Skyride, Carrousel, Skate 
admissions, Skate Rental

• 1 FT staff, split with Retail 
unit

• Majority of wages are 
Temp Seasonal hours

Attractions

Revenues 1,902,000$         

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 348,725$             
Personnel Benefits 27,660$               
Supplies 37,500$               
Svcs. & Charges 153,105$             
Intergovernmental Services 23,900$               
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 590,890$             

Net Revenues minus Expenditures 1,311,110$         



Retail
• Retail to open with 

Looff Carrousel
• 1 FT staff, split with 

attractions
• Temp Seasonal hours 

included in wages
• Products will 

highlight RFP, Key 
Events, Park Artist, 
and Spokane.

Retail

Revenues 240,000$         

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 45,500$           
Personnel Benefits 3,481$             
Supplies 123,000$         
Svcs. & Charges 4,000$             
Intergovernmental Services 2,500$             
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 178,481$         

Net Revenues minus Expenditures 61,519$           



Programming Team
Programming Manager

(FTE-1, M&P)
Hire Late 2017

Marketing Coordinator  
(FTE-1.0, M&P)

Hire 2018

Event and Group Rental 
Manager 

(FTE-3, M&P)
Hire  2019

Event Specialist
(FTE-2, M&P)

Hire 2018, 2019

T/S Event Attendants
(FTE- 1.0)

Food and Beverage Manager
(FTE-1, M&P)

Assistant Food and Beverage 
Supervisor

(FTE-1, L270)

Cook / RFP Lead 
(FTE-.7, L270)

Hire 2018

T/S Food attendant
(FTE-4.0, L270)

T/S Site Leads
(FTE-1.0, L270)

T/S Food attendant
(FTE-___, L270)



Programming
• New FT Hires:

– Programming Manager
– Marketing Coordinator
– Event Specialist 

• FT Position Deletions:
– Training Supervisor

• Temp Seasonal hours 
included in wages

• Launch of groups sales 
program

• Community engagement 
activities

• Program level fundraising
• Pavilion Preparation

Programming

Revenues 250,000$        

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 331,252$        
Personnel Benefits 148,236$        
Supplies 143,500$        
Svcs. & Charges 45,524$          
Intergovernmental Services
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 668,512$        

Net Revenues minus Expenditures (418,512)$      



Food Service
• No FT staffing changes
• Majority wages are 

Temp Seasonal hours
• Revenue Areas: RFP 

Concessions, Manito, 
Catering, Pepsi sales 
and sponsorship

• Looff Concessions and 
Skyrink Café Open

• Birthday Party Catering 
begins

• Coordination of vendor 
program

Food Services

Revenues 801,000$         

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 367,691$         
Personnel Benefits 68,523$            
Supplies 255,000$         
Svcs. & Charges 35,824$            
Intergovernmental Services 6,000$              
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 733,038$         

Net Revenues minus Expenditures 67,962$            



Public Safety and Facilities Team
Public Safety and Facilities 

Manager
(FTE-1, M&P)

Hire 2017

Labor Foreperson
(FTE-1, L270)

Labor II
(FTE-1, L270)

Labor I
(FTE-1, L270)

Custodian
(FTE-2, L270)

Hire 2018,

T/S Facilities Attendant
(FTE-4.0, L270)

Gardener II
(FTE-1, L270)

Caretaker
(FTE-1.7, L270)
Hire 2018, 2019

T/S Grounds  Attendant
(FTE-3.5, L270)

Irrigation Technician
(FTE-1, L270)

Ranger Supervisor
(FTE-1, L270)

Ranger
(FTE-3)

Hire 1, 2018

T/S Ranger
(FTE-2.5, L270)

Labor and Facilities 
Foreperson

(FTE-1, L270)

Electro-Mechanical 
Technician 

(FTE-2, L270)

T/S Electro-Mechanical 
Technician

(FTE-0.5, L270)



Maintenance
• New FT Hires:

– Park Safety and Facilities 
Manager

– 2- Custodians
– Grounds Caretaker
– Laborer Foreperson

• Position Deletions:
– Grounds & Facilities 

Foreperson 
• Temp Seasonal hours added 

in wages
• Budget numbers include RFP 

Grounds and Facilities, 
Huntington Park, Glover 
Plaza, Rotary Fountain

Maintenance

Revenues 74,000$              

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 765,646$           
Personnel Benefits 259,640$           
Supplies 55,100$              
Svcs. & Charges 300,303$           
Intergovernmental Services 1,000$                
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 1,381,689$        

Net Revenues minus Expenditures (1,307,689)$      



Park Rangers
• Staffing and budget levels 

remains constant to FY 
2017

• Temp Seasonal hour 
increase possible for Rec 
Rink security

• Two current Vacancies to 
be filled:
– Park Ranger
– Ranger Supervisor

Park 
Rangers

Revenues -$                  

ExpenditureCategories:

Salaries & Wages 324,111$    
Personnel Benefits 105,801$    
Supplies 13,000$      
Svcs. & Charges
Intergovernmental Services
Interfund Services
Operating Transfers
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 442,912$    

Net Revenues minus Expenditures (442,912)$  



Staffing Changes
Additions Deletions 
Programming Manager Assistant Parks & Rec Dept Manager
Park Safety and Maintenance Manager Training Supervisor
Events Specialist Facilities and Labor Foreperson
Marketing Coordinator
Custodian (2-positions) * All Deletions are vacant positions
Caretaker
Labor Foreperson

2017  - Current FTE Staff 2018  - Proposed FT Staff
20 (budgeted) / 15 (filled) 25 (budgeted)

Note: Some Positions shown here are funded from Parks & Rec Administration 



2018 Work Plan Goals
• Ensure Accessible and Safe Park
• Enable community events
• Pavilion Programming preparation
• Looff Carrousel Grand Opening
• Launch Birthday Party Program
• Open the Visit Spokane Information and Guest 

Relations Center
• Launch Spring and Summer programming



End
• Comments
• Questions
• Discussion



White Paper 

New Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund 

The goal is to create a new enterprise fund in Parks and Recreation that will cover Riverfront 
Park, Golf and potentially trails. The idea is that these regional economic assets are positioned 
to take advantage of outside revenue opportunities and share risks across city and regional 
stakeholders.  Revenue bonds will be a valuable way to fund additional improvements like a 
parking structure on the north bank of Riverfront Park.  

It is expected that the new Parks Enterprise Fund as defined would at least meet 100% cost 
recovery by the end of 2020 for all areas except for potentially grounds maintenance in 
Riverfront Park.  

In order to take advantage of the leadership and resources of the entire City of Spokane, a new 
governance structure is proposed. A new Park Board committee would be created under the 
authority of the Park Board that would consist of representatives of the City Council (2), Park 
Board (3), and Mayor’s Cabinet/Staff (2). This new Parks and Recreation Enterprise Committee 
would replace the existing Golf and RFP Committees and would be advisory to the Park Board 
just like all the existing committees.  

It is anticipated that Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund would be created in the fall of 2017 
through a three party agreement between the Park Board, City Council, and Mayor. It is not 
anticipated that any Charter Changes will be needed although there may need to be some 
Spokane Municipal Code changes approved by City Council and some bylaw changes by the 
Park Board.  

Parks and Recreation may consider different organization and staffing structures to support the 
Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund, but regardless of that structure all staff will report up the 
current chain of command to the Parks and Recreation Director, the City Administrator and 
Mayor.  

The Park Board Committee Structure would look like: 

Park Board 

Land Recreation UFTC Enterprise 
Fund  (new) 

Finance 

Return to Page 1



RIVERFRONT PARK REDEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT UPDATE 

July 2017 

Return to Page 1



 $37,470,732  

56.30% 

 $14,989,275  

22.52% 

 $14,098,257  

21.18% 

Bond Budget Utilization Through July 2017 
(June 2017 Budget) 

Available

LTD Actual

LTD Comitted



10,045,862 
10,606,097 

7,216,139 7,105,876 

19,562,236 

10,268 

5,629,772 

158,782 

6,223,232 

8,331,461 
8,657,032 

6,369,042 

481,394 677,646 

10,268 120,697 141,525 

4,298,468 

$0

$4,000,000

$8,000,000

$12,000,000

$16,000,000

$20,000,000

Comparison of Approved Bond Budget to Actual & Committed Expenditures 
July 2017 

Budget

LTD Comitted

LTD Actual



South Bank West 

 $10,045,862  

15.09% 

South Bank Central 

 $10,606,097  

15.94% 

Howard Street           

Bridge South 

 $7,216,139  

10.84% 

N. Promenade &               

W. Havermale 

 $7,105,876  

10.68% 

US Pavilion  

 $19,562,236  

29.39% 

snxw meneɂ  

 $10,268  

0.02% 

North Bank 

 $5,629,772  

8.46% 

South Bank East 

 $158,782  

0.24% 

Program-Wide Costs 

 $6,223,232  

9.35% 

Bond Budget by Project 

 (June 2017 Budget) 

 



Return to Page 1



































































































































>1203 West Riverside Avenue, Spokane, WA 99201-1107
509 838 8240 / nacarchitecture.com 

Seattle / Spokane / Los Angeles 

July 5, 2017 

Berry Ellison 
Spokane Parks and Recreation 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., 5th Floor 
Spokane, WA 99201 

RE: Looff Carrousel Facility 
111-16004-01Aa

Dear Berry: 

I write this as a letter of proposal requesting additional services for the time required to address added 
scope changes (or changes directed by others that were beyond our control) that have been made 
during the construction of the Looff.  In general, time noted covers coordination with consultants and/or 
the City and time to develop and issue the CP, CCD and then the CO (in some cases, revisions and 
reissuing the CP).  In most cases the time is minor, but it has started to add up.  NACE has also spent 
notable time on changes, which is included.  The list of the CP’s and CCD’s is noted below:  

 CP-01:  ADA Pathway by Red Wagon- $500
 CP-06:  Add CenturyLink Conduit and Vaults- $1280
 CP-07:  Paver Joint Sand- $500 (revisions to modify waterproof membrane not included)
 CP-08:  Revise Electrical Service per new Avista Requirements- $2435
 CP-09:  Omit Geotextile Fabric under Topsoil- $500
 CP-11:  Park Wide Lighting Controls- $1935
 CP-12:  Permit Revisions to South Gateway and Rotary Fountain Work- $500
 CP-13:  Park Standards (incorporate arch and plumbing changes…this is beyond the original

amendment which was just for analysis) - $2165
 CP-14:  Modify/Add Utility Conduit and Vaults- $1920
 CP-15:  Revise Electrical Service to Existing Panels per new Avista Requirements- $1255
 CCD-04:  Light Fixture Relocation- $250
 CCD-05:  Remove Existing Below Grade Pipe- $250
 CCD-06:  Additional Excavation for Gas and Water Lines per COS Water Dept. - $250

The total for all of the changes noted above is $13,740. 

Return to Page 1



  July 5, 2017 
  2 of 2 

 
 
 

If acceptable, please prepare an appropriate amendment to our contract.  And please call if you have 
questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Keith M. Comes 
Principal Architect 
 
P:\111-16004\01_Contracts_Finance\A_Fee_Documents_Contracts\a_Client\Amendment7-Added Scope Changes-170705.docx 



>1203 West Riverside Avenue, Spokane, WA 99201-1107
509 838 8240 / nacarchitecture.com 

Seattle / Spokane / Los Angeles 

July 13, 2017 

Berry Ellison 
Spokane Parks and Recreation 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., 5th Floor 
Spokane, WA 99201 

RE: Looff Carrousel Facility 
111-16004-01Aa

Dear Berry: 

I write this as a letter of proposal requesting additional services for design and documentation of a 
replacement deck or platform for the existing carrousel.  The additional services include: 

 Discussions with Bette Largent to confirm requirements for the deck
 Investigation of the construction and dimensions of the existing deck now stored off-site
 Structural design of the new deck by DCI Engineers
 Coordination with DCI
 Documentation and detailing of the new deck
 Issuing a CP to Walker Construction for the construction

Total estimated cost for this additional work is $3700.  It is assumed that Hill International would review 
and evaluate the cost of the proposal submitted by Walker Construction.  This proposal does not 
anticipate development of multiple options for pricing or significant revisions from the original concepts 
(which have already been developed as directed).      

If acceptable, please prepare an appropriate amendment to our contract.  And please call if you have 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Keith M. Comes 
Principal Architect 

Return to Page 1



Return to Page 1















CITY OF SPOKANE 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR:Contractors Northwest Inc. 

PROJECT TITLE: Recreation Rink & Skyride Facility 

CITY CLERK CONTRACT NUMBER: OPR 2017-0051 

================================================================== 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:     AMOUNT:  $29,392.37 
Provide Wiscape lighting controls for the ice ribbon lights $11,834.06 

Electrical revisions for security cameras, door control card reader and future amusement ride 
$17,558.31 

======================================================================== 
TOTAL AMOUNT: $29,392.37 

CONTRACT SUM (EXCLUDE SALES TAX) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM (INCLUDE ALTERNATES) $6,793,400.00 
NET AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $335,325.73 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $7,128,725.73 
CURRENT CHANGE ORDER (EXCLUDES SALES TAX) $29,392.37 
REVISED CONTRACT SUM $7,158,118.10 

CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 11/03/17 
CURRENT COMPLETION DATE 11/03/17 
REVISED COMPLETION DATE 11/03/17 

Contractor’s Acceptance:  ______________________________ Date:  __________ 

City Approval: ___________________________________ Date:  __________ 

Attest:   ______________________________________________________   City Clerk 

Pre-Approved as to form:  Hunt M. Whaley, Assistant City Attorney 

Return to Page 1



Return to Page 1



Return to Page 1

























808 West Spokane Falls Blvd. • Spokane, Washington 99201 
509.625.6241 • FAX 509.625.6205 

RIVERFRONTPARKNOW.COM 

Riverfront Park Redevelopment 
Pavilion Budget 

Summary of Proposed Reallocations 

Current Budget: 

• $19,562,236 Base Project Budget

• $1,873,363 Program Level Budget Allocated to Pavilion (based on 28% of total)

• $21,435,599 Total (Base and Program Level)

Goal: 

• $24,000,000 Restore Budget to Master Plan Budget
o $2,564,401 Delta

Proposed Reallocations to Pavilion: 

• $1,955,000 Current and Forecasted Interest Income

• $610,000 Program Level Staff and Consultant Fees

Proposed Budget: 

• $24,000,599 Budget

• $2,000,000 Additional Allocated to Construction

o $16,500,000 New Design-Build Budget

• $500,599 Allocated to Project Contingency

Return to Page 1



DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form 
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America 

Design-Build Change Order Form 
For Use with DBIA Document No. 525, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder – Lump Sum 
(2010 Edition) and DBIA Document No. 530, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder – Cost 

Plus Fee with an Option for A Guaranteed Maximum Price (2010 Edition) 

Change Order Number: ONE Change Order Effective Date: 
(date when executed by both parties) 

AUGUST 10, 2017 

Project: PAVILION DESIGN BUILD PROJECT Design-Builder’s Project No: 

Date of Agreement: APRIL 13,  2017    

Owner: CITY OF SPOKANE - PARKS & 
RECREATION DIVISION 

Design-Builder: GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Scope of the Change: 

INCREASE GMP FROM $14.5M TO $16.5M 
EXTEND VALIDATION PHASE  

The GMP is revised to:____$16,500,000___ 

Design-Builder’s Fixed Fee as calculated pursuant to Section 6.2.1 of the Design-Build Agreement is 
revised to: ____$745,000_____ . 

The estimated Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.3 of the Design-Build Agreement, inclusive of 
any Design-Builder’s Contingency as defined in Section 6.4.4 of the Design-Build Agreement is 
revised to:_$15,755,000______________. 

Design-Builder’s Fixed General Conditions Costs pursuant to Section 6.4.5 of the Design-Build 
Agreement is revised to: ____$665,000______. 

Original Contract (Validation Phase) Price: $ 250,000 

Net Change by Change Order No One: $ 0 

New Contract Price: $ 250,000 

Original Contract (Validation Phase) Completion 
Date:           SEP 14, 2017    

Adjustments by Change Order No One: 28 (calendar days) 

Revised  Validation Completion Date:      OCT  12, 2017       

Return to Page 1



DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form 
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America 

By executing this Change Order, Owner and Design-Builder agree to modify the Agreement’s Scope of Work, Contract 
Price and Contract Time as stated above.  Upon execution, this Change Order becomes a Contract Document issued in 
accordance with DBIA Document No. 535, Standard Form of General Conditions of Contract Between Owner and Design-
Builder, (2010 Edition). 

 OWNER:   DESIGN-BUILDER: 

By:     By: 

Printed Name: Printed Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 


	spbrfp-minutes-2017-08-07
	Art Concept Design_Final
	Riverfront Park Programming
	2018 Proposed Riverfront Park Budget
	Enterprise Fund
	Walker Change Order #4
	NAC Amendment #7-Add CM Services
	NAC Amendment #8
	CNI CO #7 Add HVAC Controls
	CNI CO #8 Add Lighting Controls
	CNI CO #11 Export Unsuitables
	CNI CO #10 Export Unsuitables
	Pavilion budget amendment summary
	Garco Change Order #1
	Design-Build Change Order Form

	RFP Bond Update - JULY 2017



